



Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors
STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LIMITED** (the "Company") for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and year to date from April 01, 2021 to December 31, 2021 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place of signature: Chandigarh
Date: 24.01.2022
UDIN: 22505972AAAAAY8314

For AKR & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm registration No. 021179N)

Kumar

CA Kailash Kumar
Partner

(Membership Number: 505972)



ANNEXURE B

STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LIMITED

CIN: L27107PB1985PLC006159

Regd. Office : Vill. Somalhen/Lehli, PO Dappat, Tehsil Derabassi, Distt. Mohali, Punjab
Tel : +91-172-2793112, Fax: +91-172-2794834 E-mail: ssl_ssg@gfide.net.in, Website: www.sswlindia.com

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2021



₹ in Lakhs (Except EPS)

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31st Dec 2021	30th Sept 2021	31st Dec 2020	31st Dec 2021	31st Dec 2020	31st March 2021
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Revenue from operations	86,052.26	95,804.20	52,454.13	2,49,669.12	1,04,954.29	1,74,941.53
II	Other Income	169.39	358.36	379.84	755.06	984.03	1,631.81
	Total income(I+II)	86,221.65	96,162.56	52,833.97	2,50,424.18	1,05,938.32	1,76,573.34
III	Expenses						
a	Cost of materials consumed	51,021.68	56,886.86	32,209.40	1,53,997.75	63,079.26	1,08,236.99
b	Change in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade and work -in-progress	(60.45)	184.57	(571.90)	(2,771.09)	1,465.53	1,670.88
c	Employee benefit expenses	5,546.71	5,205.86	4,884.19	15,492.61	9,550.24	15,294.47
d	Finance costs	2,248.00	2,374.36	2,044.58	6,594.99	6,463.08	8,393.14
e	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	2,024.07	2,013.20	1,788.02	5,793.31	5,315.03	7,231.13
f	Other expenses	18,882.19	19,822.25	9,379.36	48,807.55	19,091.95	29,363.74
	Total ExpensesIII(a to f)	79,662.20	86,487.10	49,733.65	2,27,915.12	1,04,965.09	1,70,190.35
IV	Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I+II-III)	6,559.45	9,675.46	3,100.32	22,509.06	973.23	6,382.99
V	Exceptional items	-	(0.05)	-	-	-	0.09
VI	Profit/(loss) before tax after exceptional items(IV-V)	6,559.45	9,675.51	3,100.32	22,509.06	973.23	6,382.90
VII	Tax expense:						
	(1) Current tax	1,624.99	3,179.36	-	5,780.33	-	453.52
	(2) Deferred tax	665.31	215.88	224.55	1,070.83	504.14	1,004.36
VIII	Profit/(loss) for the period after Tax (VI-VII)	4,269.15	6,280.27	2,875.77	15,657.90	469.09	4,925.02
IX	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (net of tax)	266.18	(256.58)	(56.35)	19.40	9.80	9.80
X	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VII+IX)(Comprising Profit/(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)	4,535.33	6,023.69	2,819.42	15,677.30	478.89	4,934.82
XI	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs5 per share)	1,560.95	1,560.95	1,560.95	1,560.95	1,560.95	1,560.95
XII	Reserves (excluding Revaluation It. serve) as shown in the audited Balance Sheet of the previous year						68,088.22
XIII	Earnings per equity share in Rs.						
	(1) Basic (in ₹)	13.67	20.12	9.21	50.16	1.50	15.78
	(2) Diluted (in ₹)	13.64	20.07	9.19	50.03	1.50	15.74

Notes :

- The above financial results have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 24th January 2022. The statutory auditors have carried out Limited review of the accounts for the quarter and Nine Months ended 31st December 2021.
- The Chief Operating Decision Maker "CODM" reviews the operation of the company as a whole, hence there are no reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
- These financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) rules, 2015, Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) amendment rules 2016 and in terms of regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, SEBI circular dated July 05, 2016 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been restated/regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

5 Pursuant to the approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 30.09.2021, the existing 1 (one) equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- each was subdivided into 2 (Two) equity shares of face value of Rs. 5/- each, with effect from the record date, i.e., 22.11.2021. Based on the ratio of sub-division, the share capital of the Company pre and post sub-division is be as follows:-

Particulars	Pre Sub-division		Post Sub-division	
	No. of Shares	Face Value per share (in Rs.)	No. of shares	Face Value per share (in Rs.)
Authorized Share Capital				
Optionally convertible Preference shares	1200000	145	1200000	145
Equity Shares	19000000	10	38000000	5
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital				
Equity Shares	15609470	10	31218940	5

Please note that there is no change in Optionally Convertible Preference shares of the Company.

6 Consequent to the aforesaid sub-division of equity shares of the Company, the basic and diluted earnings per share have been computed for all the periods presented in the Standalone Financial Results of the Company on the basis of the new number of equity shares in accordance with Ind AS 33 - Earnings per Share.

Place : Chandigarh
Date : 24th January 2022

Dheeraj Garg
Managing Director

